Novelis to settle third-party debt of Alcan, as described in note 22 � Debt Not Maturing Within One Year, and to cover
a preliminary payment of $100 made by the Company to Novelis in accordance with a separation agreement between
the parties.

Edgar Filing: ALCAN INC - Form 10-K

189

The following tables set forth the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated information of the Company as at, and
for the year ended, 31 December 2004, giving effect to the Novelis Spin-off as at 1 January 2004 for the statement of
income and as at 31 December 2004 for the balance sheet. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
information is for illustrative and informational purposes only and is not intended to represent or be

105

Edgar Filing: ALCAN INC - Form 10-K

190

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
(in millions of US$, except where indicated)

6.  SPIN-OFF OF ROLLED PRODUCTS BUSINESSES � (Continued)

indicative of what Alcan�s financial condition or results of operations would have been had the transactions described
below occurred on the dates indicated.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2004
Removal

of Pro Forma Alcan

Alcan Novelis Adjustments
Pro

Forma

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and time deposits 184 (31) � 153
Receivables, net 4,183 (1,761) 1,637 (c) 3,810

(312) (g)
58 (j)
5 (k)

Deferred income taxes 214 � � 214
Inventories 4,040 (1,226) 143 (a) 2,957
Current assets held for sale 791 � � 791

Total current assets 9,412 (3,018) 1,531 7,925

Deferred charges, other assets, investments and
long-term receivables from related parties 2,877 (297) 2,599 (c) 2,658

(2,597) (g)
76 (k)

Deferred income taxes 870 � � 870
Property, plant and equipment, net 13,294 (2,348) � 10,946
Intangible assets, net 1,230 (35) � 1,195
Goodwill 5,496 (256) � 5,240
Long-term assets held for sale 162 � � 162

Total assets 33,341 (5,954) 1,609 28,996

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Payables and accrued liabilities 5,843 (1,260) 1,247 (c) 5,162

(426) (g)

Edgar Filing: ALCAN INC - Form 10-K

191

(242) (j)
Short-term borrowings 2,486 (541) 392 (c) 614

(1,723) (h)
Debt maturing within one year 569 (1) � 568
Deferred income taxes 23 � � 23
Current liabilities of operations held for sale 335 � � 335

Total current liabilities 9,256 (1,802) (752) 6,702

106

Edgar Filing: ALCAN INC - Form 10-K

192

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
(in millions of US$, except where indicated)

As at 31 December 2004
Removal

of Pro Forma Alcan

Alcan Novelis Adjustments
Pro

Forma

6.  SPIN-OFF OF ROLLED PRODUCTS
BUSINESSES � (Continued)
Debt not maturing within one year 6,345 (2,736) 2,597 (c) 5,746

(10) (g)
(750) (h)
300 (j)

Deferred credits and other liabilities, and post-
retirement benefits 4,986 (472) 17 (k) 4,531
Deferred income taxes 1,543 (249) 49 (a) 1,343
Long-term liabilities of operations held for sale 249 � � 249
Minority interests 236 (140) � 96
Shareholders� equity
Redeemable non-retractable preference shares 160 � � 160
Common Shareholders� equity
Common Shares 6,670 � � 6,670
Additional paid-in capital 112 � � 112
Retained earnings 3,362 (467) 94 (a) 3,053

(2,473) (g)
2,473 (h)

64 (k)
Common Shares held by a Subsidiary (35) � � (35)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 457 (88) � 369

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 33,341 (5,954) 1,609 28,996

107

Edgar Filing: ALCAN INC - Form 10-K

193

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
(in millions of US$, except where indicated)

6.  SPIN-OFF OF ROLLED PRODUCTS BUSINESSES � (Continued)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year Ended 31 December 2004
Removal

of Pro Forma Alcan

Alcan Novelis Adjustments
Pro

Forma

Sales and operating revenues 24,948 (7,755) 2,409 (b) 19,602
Costs and expenses
Cost of sales and operating expenses 20,270 (6,856) (67) (a) 15,756

2,409 (b)
Depreciation and amortization 1,337 (246) � 1,091
Selling, administrative and general expenses 1,615 (268) 30 (f) 1,377
Research and development expenses 239 (58) 38 (e) 219
Interest 346 (74) 37 (d) 289

(25) (h)
5 (j)

Goodwill impairment 154 � � 154
Other expenses (income) � net and restructuring
charges � net 408 (28) (26) (d) 311

(38) (e)
4 (f)

(2) (k)
(7) (j)

24,369 (7,530) 2,358 19,197

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes and other items 579 (225) 51 405
Income taxes 375 (166) 17 (l) 226

Income from continuing operations before other
items 204 (59) 34 179
Equity income 54 (6) � 48
Minority interests (15) 10 � (5)

Income from continuing operations 243 (55) 34 222
Income from discontinued operations 15 � � 15

Net income 258 (55) 34 237

Edgar Filing: ALCAN INC - Form 10-K

194

Dividends on preference shares 6 � � 6

Net income attributable to Common
Shareholders 252 (55) 34 231

108

Edgar Filing: ALCAN INC - Form 10-K

195

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)
(in millions of US$, except where indicated)

For the Year Ended 31 December 2004
Removal

of Pro Forma Alcan

Alcan Novelis Adjustments
Pro

Forma

6.  SPIN-OFF OF ROLLED PRODUCTS
BUSINESSES � (Continued)
Earnings per Share
Income from continuing operations per Common
Share- basic and diluted (in US$) 0.64 (0.15) 0.09 0.58

Net income per Common Share � basic and diluted (in
US$) 0.69 (0.15) 0.09 0.63

Average number of Shares used in calculating earnings
per Share � basic (in millions) 368